

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

DAYTIME RUNNING HORSE RACING

481

Chapter 403

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Justices of the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 91, § 4, amended. The 1st sentence of section 4 of chapter 91 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The justices of the supreme judicial court shall each receive an annual salary of \$10,000 \$11,000, and the chief justice of the supreme judicial court shall receive an annual salary of \$11,000 \$12,000.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 94, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of section 2 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Each of the justices of the superior court shall receive an annual salary of \$9,500 \$10,500.'

Sec. 3. Limitation. No increases in salaries hereinbefore authorized shall be included in the annual salaries upon which retirement pay payable under the provisions of section 5 of chapter 91 and section 3 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes shall be computed, nor in the salaries upon which the compensation of active retired justices of either the supreme judicial court or the superior court are computed.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 404

AN ACT Relating to Running Horse Racing in the Daytime.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 77-A, § 9, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 9 of chapter 77-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 289 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Racing shall be permitted in the daytime only from May 15th to November 30th each year.'

Effective August 20, 1951